

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(CRL.)NO.464 OF 2010

ARCHANA CHAURASIA

... PETITIONER

VERSUS

RAJESH WASUDEO CHAURASIA & ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

This Transfer Petition is filed under Section 406 of the Criminal Procedure Code read with Order XXXVI-B of the Supreme Court Rules, 1966, for transfer of Criminal Case No.774 of 2007 titled as 'State of Maharashtra Vs. Rajesh Wasodeo Chaurasia, pending before the 13th Civil Judge (Jr.Division) and Judicial Magistrate First Class, Amravati, to the Competent Court having jurisdiction at Indore, Madhya Pradesh.

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner. Despite service, respondents are not present.

In the facts and circumstances, we deem it appropriate to transfer this petition. Accordingly, we order for transfer of Criminal Case No.774 of 2007 titled as 'State of Maharashtra Vs. Rajesh Wasodeo Chaurasia, pending before the 13th Civil Judge (Jr.Division) and Judicial Magistrate First Class, Amravati, to the Competent Court having jurisdiction at Indore, Madhya Pradesh.

The Transfer Petition is allowed and disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
(DALVEER BHANDARI)

.....J.
(V.S. SIRPURKAR)

.....J.
(DEEPAK VERMA)

NEW DELHI;
10TH MAY, 2011
ITEM NO.37

COURT NO.4

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 464 OF 2010

ARCHANA CHAURASIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJESH WASUDEO CHAURASIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,stay and office report)

Date: 10/05/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajeev Kumar Bansal, Adv.
Mr.M.P.Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mohan Pandey, Adv. (NP)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.
Despite service, respondents are not present.

The Transfer Petition is allowed and disposed of, in terms of the signed order.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Neeru Bala Vij)
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)